
Missouri Judiciary Criminal System
Selected Drug Charges Filed and Disposed 

Circuit Level
Fiscal Year 2004

----------------Guilty Outcomes-----------------

Circuit County
Charge 
Code Statute

Type/ 
Class Description Filed Disposed By Jury By Court

Guilty 
Plea Total

31 Greene 15014 570.030 Fel/A Theft of anhydrous ammonia by truck, trailer, rail tank car, storage tank, field tank or field application 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 15016 570.030 Fel/C Theft of ammonium nitrate 1 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 15017 570.030 Fel/C Theft/stealing any controlled substance as defined by section 195.010 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 15019 570.030 Fel/B Theft/attempt theft of angydrous ammonia or liquid nitrogen 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32255 195.130 Fel/C Keeping/maintaining a public nuisance 7 10 0 0 7 7
31 Greene 32320 217.360 Fel/C Deliver/possess of controlled substance at correctional facility (charge code retired 08/28/2003) 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32322 217.360 Fel/C Deliver/Atmpt to del/poss/deposit/conceal contrld substnce at corr facility/jail/city or Co jail (charge code effective 

08/28/2003)
0 0 0 0 0 0

31 Greene 32327 221.111 Fel/C Deliver/possess of controlled substance at county jail 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32448 195.202 Fel/A Poss controlled substance except 35 grams or less marijuana - persistent offender 6 9 0 0 6 6
31 Greene 32449 195.202 Fel/B Poss controlled substance except 35 grams or less marijuana - prior offender 3 2 0 0 2 2
31 Greene 32450 195.202 Fel/C Poss controlled substance except 35 grams or less marijuana 645 459 8 0 281 289
31 Greene 32455 195.202 Misd/A Possession of up to 35 grams marijuana 10 30 0 0 15 15
31 Greene 32460 195.204 Fel/D Fraudulently attempt to obtain controlled substance 21 25 0 0 10 10
31 Greene 32461 195.211 Fel/A Manf/Prod/Attmpt to mnf/prod <5 grams of marij or any contrld substance in res w/child or w/in 2000 ft. of school, 

college or school bus (charge code effective 08/28/2003)
0 0 0 0 0 0

31 Greene 32463 195.211 Fel/A Dist/del/manf/prod/attempt to/possess w/intent cont sub - prior/perst offender 3 6 0 0 5 5
31 Greene 32465 195.211 Fel/B Dist/del/manf/prod/attempt to/possess w/intent controlled substance 147 235 4 0 174 178
31 Greene 32470 195.211 Fel/C Dist or delivering not more than 5 grams marijuana 1 2 0 0 2 2
31 Greene 32475 195.212 Fel/B Dist controlled substance to a minor 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32480 195.213 Fel/B Purchasing or transporting controlled substance with minor 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32481 195.219 Fel/A Unlawful endangerment of property - serious physical injury 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32482 195.219 Fel/B Unlawful endangerment of property - physical injury 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32483 195.219 Fel/C Unlawful endangerment of property 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32485 195.214 Fel/A Dist controlled substance near schools 6 6 0 0 5 5
31 Greene 32486 195.218 Fel/A Dist controlled substance near public housing or government housing 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32487 195.226 Fel/D Prov reagents,solvnts/precursor mat to anothr w/intent of illegal prod of controlled sub 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32490 195.222 Fel/A Trafficking in drugs in the first degree 7 17 0 0 11 11
31 Greene 32492 195.222 Fel/A Trafficking in drugs 1st degree-near schools/public housing/hotel (re:methamphetamine prod) 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32495 195.223 Fel/A Trafficking in drugs in the second degree 13 24 0 0 18 18
31 Greene 32497 195.222 Fel/A Trafficking in drugs 1st degree-within motor vehicle (re: methamphetamine products) 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32500 195.223 Fel/B Trafficking in drugs in the second degree 6 13 0 0 10 10
31 Greene 32505 195.233 Misd/A Unlawful use of drug paraphernalia 33 50 2 0 17 19
31 Greene 32506 195.233 Fel/D Unlawful use of drug paraphernalia-amphetamine/methamphetamine 12 13 0 0 1 1
31 Greene 32510 195.235 Fel/D Unlawful delivery/manufacture of drug paraphernalia 1 3 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32515 195.214 Misd/A Possession of an imitation controlled drug 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32520 195.242 Fel/D Delivery or manufacture of imitation controlled substance 0 2 0 0 1 1
31 Greene 32525 195.244 Misd/B Promote sale of drug paraphernalia/imitation controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32526 195.246 Fel/D Poss of ephedrine or derivatives w/intent to manufacture methamphetamine 37 37 1 0 16 17
31 Greene 32528 195.248 Fel/D Market, sell, dist, advertise, label drug cont ephedrine not approved 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32530 195.252 Fel/D Dist controlled substance in violation of registration requirements 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32531 570.030 Fel/C Appro material<$500w/intent to manf,compnd,prod,prepare,test analyze amphet/methamphet 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32535 195.252 Misd/A Failure to keep or furnish records on controlled substances 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32540 195.254 Fel/D Unlawful delivery of controlled substance by manufacturor or distributor 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32545 195.256 Fel/D Unlawful use of trademark in manufacture/delivery controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32550 195.400 Fel/D Failure to obtain proper ID/make report of drug transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32555 195.400 Fel/C Failure to make report of drug transfer - 2nd offense 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32560 195.405 Fel/D Furnishing/receiving controlled substance without registration 0 0 0 0 0 0
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31 Greene 32566 195.420 Fel/C Poss chem w/int mnf,comp,convt,prod,procs,prepre,test,altr chem viol 195.005-195.425   23 31 1 0 13 14
31 Greene 32568 195.515 Fel/D Manf/whlesalr fail to rprt suspicious trans of meth precrsr drgs to chf law enfrcmnt offcl as req under sec195.515 0 0 0 0 0 0

31 Greene 32570 338.315 Fel/D Receipt of drugs from unlicensed dist/pharmacy - 2nd offense 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32575 338.315 Misd/A Receipt of drugs from unlicensed dist/pharmacy 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32581 338.333 Fel/C Acted as wholesale drug/pharmacy distr without obtaining license 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32586 338.337 Fel/C Wholesale distribution of drugs by out-of-state distributor without a license 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32591 338.340 Fel/C Sale of drugs by out-of-state distributor without a license 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32600 195.417 Misd/A Knowingly/recklessly del in a single over-the-counter sale, >3 pkgs of any meth precrsr drg/combo of such (charge 

code retired 08/28/2003)
0 0 0 0 0 0

31 Greene 32605 195.418 Misd/A Retailer knowingly sell more than 3 grams of one or more methamphetmineprecursor drugs 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 32610 578.154 Fel/D Possession of anhydrous ammonia in a non-approved container 0 1 0 0 1 1
31 Greene 32615 195.417 Misd/A Knowingly/recklessly del in a single over-the-counter sale, >2 pkg drug cont sole active ingredient of ephedrn, 

pseudoephrine (charge code effective 08/28/2003)
0 0 0 0 0 0

31 Greene 32620 195.417 Misd/A Knowingly/recklessly del in a single over-the-counter sale, >6 grams drug cont sole active ingredient of ephedrn, 
pseudoephrine (charge code effective 08/28/2003)

0 0 0 0 0 0

31 Greene 32625 195.417 Misd/A Knowingly/recklessly del in a single over-the-counter sale, >3 pkg drug cont sole active ingredient of ephedrn, 
pseudoephrine (charge code effective 08/28/2003)

0 0 0 0 0 0

31 Greene 32630 195.417 Misd/A Knowingly/recklessly del in a single over-the-counter sale, >9 grams drug cont sole active ingredient of ephedrn, 
pseudoephrine (charge code effective 08/28/2003)

0 0 0 0 0 0

31 Greene 32635 195.417 Misd/A Knowingly/recklessly fail to prop display all pkg of any drug cont sole active ingredient of ephdrn, pseudoephdrine 
(charge code effective 08/28/2003)

0 0 0 0 0 0

31 Greene 32640 577.075 Fel/A Any Person not Owner/not in lawful control of approved contnr, allow release/escape of anhydrous ammonia (charge 
code effective 08/28/2003)

0 0 0 0 0 0

31 Greene 32645 577.075 Fel/B Any Person not Owner/not in lawful control of approved contnr, allow release/escape of anhydrous ammonia (charge 
code effective 08/28/2003)

0 0 0 0 0 0

31 Greene 47074 304.013 Misd Operate ATV under influence of controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 47408 577.217 Infra Refusal to submit to a chemical test - aircraft 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 47430 577.010 Fel/D DWI - drug intoxication - persistent offender 4 4 0 1 3 4
31 Greene 47435 577.010 Misd/A DWI - drug intoxication - prior offender 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 47440 577.010 Misd/B DWI - drug intoxication 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 47450 577.010 Fel/D DWI - combined alcohol/drug intoxication - persistent offender 1 1 0 0 1 1
31 Greene 47455 577.010 Misd/A DWI - combined alcohol/drug intoxication -prior offender 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 47460 577.010 Misd/B DWI - combined alcohol/drug intoxication 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 47495 302.780 Misd Drove comm mtr vehicle under influence of controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 54304 306.110 Misd/B Operate a watercraft under influence of controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 54306 306.110 Misd/B Manipulating skis under influence of controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 90687 N/A OrdinanceOperate ATV under influence of controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 91335 N/A OrdinancePossess marijuana 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 91340 N/A OrdinancePossess drug paraphernalia 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 91390 N/A OrdinanceMiscellaneous controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 91427 N/A OrdinanceDrove comm mtr vehicle under influence of controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 91450 N/A OrdinanceDWI - Drug intoxication 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 91455 N/A OrdinanceDWI - Drug intoxication - prior offender 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 91460 N/A OrdinanceDWI - Drug intoxication - persistent offender 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 91465 N/A OrdinanceDWI - Combined alcohol/drug intoxication 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 91470 N/A OrdinanceDWI - Combined alcohol/drug intoxication - prior offender 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene 91475 N/A OrdinanceDWI - Combined alcohol/drug intoxication - persistent offender 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Greene Totals 987 980 16 1 599 616
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31 15014 570.030 Fel/A Theft of anhydrous ammonia by truck, trailer, rail tank car, storage tank, field tank or field application 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 15016 570.030 Fel/C Theft of ammonium nitrate 1 0 0 0 0 0
31 15017 570.030 Fel/C Theft/stealing any controlled substance as defined by section 195.010 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 15019 570.030 Fel/B Theft/attempt theft of angydrous ammonia or liquid nitrogen 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32255 195.130 Fel/C Keeping/maintaining a public nuisance 7 10 0 0 7 7
31 32320 217.360 Fel/C Deliver/possess of controlled substance at correctional facility (charge code retired 08/28/2003) 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32322 217.360 Fel/C Deliver/Atmpt to del/poss/deposit/conceal contrld substnce at corr facility/jail/city or Co jail (charge code effective 

08/28/2003)
0 0 0 0 0 0

31 32327 221.111 Fel/C Deliver/possess of controlled substance at county jail 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32448 195.202 Fel/A Poss controlled substance except 35 grams or less marijuana - persistent offender 6 9 0 0 6 6
31 32449 195.202 Fel/B Poss controlled substance except 35 grams or less marijuana - prior offender 3 2 0 0 2 2
31 32450 195.202 Fel/C Poss controlled substance except 35 grams or less marijuana 645 459 8 0 281 289
31 32455 195.202 Misd/A Possession of up to 35 grams marijuana 10 30 0 0 15 15
31 32460 195.204 Fel/D Fraudulently attempt to obtain controlled substance 21 25 0 0 10 10
31 32461 195.211 Fel/A Manufacture/Produce/Attempt to mnf/prod <5 grams of marij or any contrlld substance in residence w/child or within 

2000 ft. of school, college or school bus (charge code effective 08/28/2003)
0 0 0 0 0 0

31 32463 195.211 Fel/A Dist/del/manf/prod/attempt to/possess w/intent cont sub - prior/perst offender 3 6 0 0 5 5
31 32465 195.211 Fel/B Dist/del/manf/prod/attempt to/possess w/intent controlled substance 147 235 4 0 174 178
31 32470 195.211 Fel/C Dist or delivering not more than 5 grams marijuana 1 2 0 0 2 2
31 32475 195.212 Fel/B Dist controlled substance to a minor 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32480 195.213 Fel/B Purchasing or transporting controlled substance with minor 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32481 195.219 Fel/A Unlawful endangerment of property - serious physical injury 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32482 195.219 Fel/B Unlawful endangerment of property - physical injury 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32483 195.219 Fel/C Unlawful endangerment of property 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32485 195.214 Fel/A Dist controlled substance near schools 6 6 0 0 5 5
31 32486 195.218 Fel/A Dist controlled substance near public housing or government housing 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32487 195.226 Fel/D Prov reagents,solvnts/precursor mat to anothr w/intent of illegal prod of controlled sub 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32490 195.222 Fel/A Trafficking in drugs in the first degree 7 17 0 0 11 11
31 32492 195.222 Fel/A Trafficking in drugs 1st degree-near schools/public housing/hotel (re:methamphetamine prod) 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32495 195.223 Fel/A Trafficking in drugs in the second degree 13 24 0 0 18 18
31 32497 195.222 Fel/A Trafficking in drugs 1st degree-within motor vehicle (re: methamphetamine products) 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32500 195.223 Fel/B Trafficking in drugs in the second degree 6 13 0 0 10 10
31 32505 195.233 Misd/A Unlawful use of drug paraphernalia 33 50 2 0 17 19
31 32506 195.233 Fel/D Unlawful use of drug paraphernalia-amphetamine/methamphetamine 12 13 0 0 1 1
31 32510 195.235 Fel/D Unlawful delivery/manufacture of drug paraphernalia 1 3 0 0 0 0
31 32515 195.214 Misd/A Possession of an imitation controlled drug 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32520 195.242 Fel/D Delivery or manufacture of imitation controlled substance 0 2 0 0 1 1
31 32525 195.244 Misd/B Promote sale of drug paraphernalia/imitation controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32526 195.246 Fel/D Poss of ephedrine or derivatives w/intent to manufacture methamphetamine 37 37 1 0 16 17
31 32528 195.248 Fel/D Market, sell, dist, advertise, label drug cont ephedrine not approved 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32530 195.252 Fel/D Dist controlled substance in violation of registration requirements 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32531 570.030 Fel/C Appro material<$500w/intent to manf,compnd,prod,prepare,test analyze amphet/methamphet 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32535 195.252 Misd/A Failure to keep or furnish records on controlled substances 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32540 195.254 Fel/D Unlawful delivery of controlled substance by manufacturor or distributor 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32545 195.256 Fel/D Unlawful use of trademark in manufacture/delivery controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32550 195.400 Fel/D Failure to obtain proper ID/make report of drug transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32555 195.400 Fel/C Failure to make report of drug transfer - 2nd offense 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32560 195.405 Fel/D Furnishing/receiving controlled substance without registration 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32566 195.420 Fel/C Poss chem w/int mnf,comp,convt,prod,procs,prepre,test,altr chem viol 195.005-195.425   23 31 1 0 13 14
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31 32568 195.515 Fel/D Manf/whlesalr fail to rprt suspicious trans of meth precrsr drgs to chf law enfrcmnt offcl as req under sec195.515 0 0 0 0 0 0

31 32570 338.315 Fel/D Receipt of drugs from unlicensed dist/pharmacy - 2nd offense 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32575 338.315 Misd/A Receipt of drugs from unlicensed dist/pharmacy 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32581 338.333 Fel/C Acted as wholesale drug/pharmacy distr without obtaining license 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32586 338.337 Fel/C Wholesale distribution of drugs by out-of-state distributor without a license 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32591 338.340 Fel/C Sale of drugs by out-of-state distributor without a license 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32600 195.417 Misd/A Knowingly/recklessly del in a single over-the-counter sale, >3 pkgs of any meth precrsr drg/combo of such (charge 

code retired 08/28/2003)
0 0 0 0 0 0

31 32605 195.418 Misd/A Retailer knowingly sell more than 3 grams of one or more methamphetmineprecursor drugs 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 32610 578.154 Fel/D Possession of anhydrous ammonia in a non-approved container 0 1 0 0 1 1
31 32615 195.417 Misd/A Knowingly/recklessly del in a single over-the-counter sale, >2 pkg drug cont sole active ingredient of ephedrn, 

pseudoephrine (charge code effective 08/28/2003)
0 0 0 0 0 0

31 32602 195.417 Misd/A Knowingly/recklessly del in a single over-the-counter sale, >6 grams drug cont sole active ingredient of ephedrn, 
pseudoephrine (charge code effective 08/28/2003)

0 0 0 0 0 0

31 32625 195.417 Misd/A Knowingly/recklessly del in a single over-the-counter sale, >3 pkg drug cont sole active ingredient of ephedrn, 
pseudoephrine (charge code effective 08/28/2003)

0 0 0 0 0 0

31 32630 195.417 Misd/A Knowingly/recklessly del in a single over-the-counter sale, >9 grams drug cont sole active ingredient of ephedrn, 
pseudoephrine (charge code effective 08/28/2003)

0 0 0 0 0 0

31 32635 195.417 Misd/A Knowingly/recklessly fail to prop display all pkg of any drug cont sole active ingredient of ephdrn, pseudoephdrine 
(charge code effective 08/28/2003)

0 0 0 0 0 0

31 32640 577.075 Fel/A Any Person not Owner/not in lawful control of approved contnr, allow release/escape of anhydrous ammonia (charge 
code effective 08/28/2003)

0 0 0 0 0 0

31 32645 577.075 Fel/B Any Person not Owner/not in lawful control of approved contnr, allow release/escape of anhydrous ammonia (charge 
code effective 08/28/2003)

0 0 0 0 0 0

31 47074 304.013 Misd Operate ATV under influence of controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 47408 577.217 Infra Refusal to submit to a chemical test - aircraft 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 47430 577.010 Fel/D DWI - drug intoxication - persistent offender 4 4 0 1 3 4
31 47435 577.010 Misd/A DWI - drug intoxication - prior offender 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 47440 577.010 Misd/B DWI - drug intoxication 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 47450 577.010 Fel/D DWI - combined alcohol/drug intoxication - persistent offender 1 1 0 0 1 1
31 47455 577.010 Misd/A DWI - combined alcohol/drug intoxication -prior offender 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 47460 577.010 Misd/B DWI - combined alcohol/drug intoxication 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 47495 302.780 Misd Drove comm mtr vehicle under influence of controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 54304 306.110 Misd/B Operate a watercraft under influence of controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 54306 306.110 Misd/B Manipulating skis under influence of controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 90687 N/A OrdinanceOperate ATV under influence of controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 91335 N/A OrdinancePossess marijuana 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 91340 N/A OrdinancePossess drug paraphernalia 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 91390 N/A OrdinanceMiscellaneous controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 91427 N/A OrdinanceDrove comm mtr vehicle under influence of controlled substance 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 91450 N/A OrdinanceDWI - Drug intoxication 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 91455 N/A OrdinanceDWI - Drug intoxication - prior offender 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 91460 N/A OrdinanceDWI - Drug intoxication - persistent offender 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 91465 N/A OrdinanceDWI - Combined alcohol/drug intoxication 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 91470 N/A OrdinanceDWI - Combined alcohol/drug intoxication - prior offender 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 91475 N/A OrdinanceDWI - Combined alcohol/drug intoxication - persistent offender 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Totals 987 980 16 1 599 616
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